

(

JORGE C. CANO Director JOE ARRIOLA City Manager

 Date:
 6/20/2003

 Number of pages including cover sheet:
 6

DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 444 Southwest 2nd Avenue 8th Floor Miami, Florida 33130

To: David Shorter
Project Coordinator
Virginia Key Beach Park TrustFrom: Sandra M. Vega
Project Manager
CIP DepartmentPhone: 305.571.8230
Fax Phone: 305.571.8311
cc: Johnson Architects, Inc.
Fax Phone: 305.576.3245Phone: 305.416.1243
Fax phone: 305.400.5304
cc: file

REMARKS	🗆 Urgent	For your Info.	Beply ASAP	DPlease Comment						
Dear David,										
Please find attached copies of:										
1) Security List (City Clerk) for Bids										
2) Letter Local I	2) Letter Local Preference TLMC June 19, 2003									
3) Letter Local I) Letter Local Preference Regosa Engineering, Inc.									
4) List of Prospective Bidders										
Sandra Vega Project Manager CIP Department										

3054162152

P.2

CITY OF MIAMI OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK BID SECURITY LIST

BID ITEM: Old Virginia Key Beach Park - Renovations and Repairs Phase 1, B-3282A

BID NO.: 02-03-165

DATE BID OPENED: June 17, 2003

TIME : 10:00 AM

BIDDER	TOTAL BID AMOUNT	BID BOND (ER) CASHIER'S CHECK 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond Not Provided Not Provided		
TLMC Enterprises	\$1,234,179.00			
Regosa Engineering, Inc.	\$1,234,500.00			
B & B Industrial Contractors (only 1 copy submitted)	\$1,314,000.00			
Dozier & Dozier Construction, Inc.	\$1,789,223.00			
"Offers from the vendors listed h				
received timely as of the above a other offers submitted in response t	pening date and ti	me. All		
are hereby rejected as late."				
·····				

on 6 - (7 - 63)

received (_4_) proposals on behalf of Capital Improvements

City Department

PREPARED BY

JORGE C. CANO, P.E. Director



IOE ARRIOLA City Manager

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

June 19, 2003

TLMC Enterprises, Inc 3800 NW 22nd Avenue Miami, Florida 33142 Attn: Ms. Tammy McNair

RE: Old Virginia Key Beach Park Renovations & Repairs, Phase I, B-3282A, Bid Proposal

Dear Ms. McNair:

On June 17, 2003, the Department of Capital Improvements received and publicly opened and read sealed bids for the above referenced project. In accordance with the "Instructions to Bidders" contained in the bid specifications, TLMC Enterprise Inc., submitted the first lowest responsible and responsive bid for the bid price of \$1,234,179.00 for the Total Bid. However, Section 18-52(h) of the City Code, as amended in Ordinance No. 11087, states that the City Commission may offer to a responsible and responsive local bidder, whose primary office is located in the City of Miami, the opportunity of accepting a contract at the low bid amount, if the original bid amount submitted by the local vendor does not exceed 110 percent of the lowest other responsible and responsive bidder.

Regosa Engineering, Inc, a local vendor, has met and agreed to the above requirements.

This letter is to inform your company that the City Manager will recommend acceptance of Regosa Engineering, Inc's revised bid for the total bid price of \$1,234,179.00, to the City Commission.

Sincerely,

Jorge C. Cano P.E., Director Department of Capital Improvements JBO/SV/sv

cc: file, Central B-3282A

DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 444 S.W. 2nd Avenue / Miami, FL 33130 / (305) 416-1280 / Fax: (305) 416-2153

JORGE C. CANO. P.E. Director



JOE AKRICI A Udv. Manager

VIA FACSIMILE

June 19, 2003

Regosa Engineering, Inc. 46 NW 36th Street Miami, Florida 33127 Attn: Ms. Draguisa Gomero

RE: Old Virginia Key Beach Park Renovations & Repairs, Phase I, B-3282A, Bid Proposal – Local Preference

Dear Ms Gomero:

On June 17, 2003, the Department of Capital Improvements received and publicly opened and read sealed bids for the above referenced project. In accordance with the "Instructions to Bidders" contained in the bid specifications, TLMC Enterprise, Inc., submitted the first lowest responsible and responsive bid for the bid price of \$1,234,179.00 for the Total Bid. However, Section 18-52(h) of the City Code, as amended in Ordinance No. 11087, states that the City Commission may offer to a responsible and responsive local bidder, whose primary office is located in the City of Miami, the opportunity of accepting a contract at the low bid amount, if the original bid amount submitted by the local vendor does not exceed 110 percent of the lowest other responsible and responsive bidder.

As a local vendor, your firm meets the above requirements. Please sign below to indicate your firm's acceptance or rejection of the bid at the low bidder's total bid price of \$1,234,179.00, subject to City Commission approval, and immediately return the original of this letter to the Capital Improvements no latter than June 23rd, 2003.

Sincerely,

Forge C. Cano P.E., Director Department of Capital Improvements

ACCEPT

□ REJECT

KAGUISA Come - GOMER O Signature: Date: 06 - 20 - 0

JBO/SV/sv cc: file, Central B-3282A

> DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 444 S.W. 2nd Avenue / Miami, FL 33130 / (305) 416-1280 / Fax: (305) 416-2153 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 330708 Mlami, FL 33233-0708

THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA - DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS LIST OF PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

	PROJECT NAME: PROJECT MANAGER:		RK RENOVATIONS AND REPAIRS, PHASE I		FORMAL BID:		X CONTRACT - File Number : PLANS - File Number :			82-A
	ESTIMATED COST:	\$1,320,000.00			INFORMAL BID	1:	CIP NO.			416
62152	CONSTRUCTION TIME:	180 C=Calendar Days	ADVERTISING DATE: DATE BIDS DUE: TIME: AWARDING DATE:	27-May-03 17-Jun-03 10:00 A.M. 24-Jul-03	DEPOSIT: _	\$20	_ PA(GE1	OF	
0541	BIDDER'S NAME (PLEASE PRINT)		STREET ADDRESS (and mailing address, if different)		MINORITY OWNED B=Black F=Fsmale H=Hispanic N/A=Noi Applicable		TELEPHONE SERIAL N AND FAX NUMB. SPECS PL			TURE
ЭС	DE TLM C ENTER	2 PRIJES, INC.	MIAMI, EL. 3314	NE. (B)	BLACK,	FEMALE	305-948-52		1 2	1
	BMA CONST	RUCTION, INC	1281 NW 202 ST MIAMI, EL 33169	· B	BLACK		305-216-385 305-654-94		2 3	5 2
f Miami	BARAN CONS	AUGHER COAF	19321 SULETLANE His	i fizik			945-1-74-			
	MARS DI	umbrey	5800 NW22	1 33121		(B)	305-634			
	Presidential	Rhilders Inc.	1022 NW 94m G(MINNI)	Miami	PL R I	Frank (P)V E (P)V	345 762 -776	9211 ,	1 1/4	no t
	A GLC 3	041003, 410	12259 SW 132AU C BIY PONCE DELEON BL SUITE 206 MANNI FO		BLACK		250-11 305-445-949 305-774-030		1	ann "
t t y	BBIRdustin Cen	marches Inc. A. D		m' AL.	RIAL	B	305-790-103	3 /	24	\overline{Z}^{r}
ü	H.A.Contracting (ORY B	9500 N.W. 12th St Min 1		0	(B)	FAT 305. 54-903			8
50 p	NSU bagvious	Services IVA	14201 K-ran 1	load		(F)V (CHILLING SECTOR	aso	<u> </u>	9

1

S ٠ ٩

> 12:50p F 60

20

nnC

9.9	۲HE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA - DEPAR VT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS										
	PROJECT NAME: PROJECT MANAGER:	ARK RENOVATIONS AND REPAIRS, PHASE I		FORMAL BID:		X CONTRAC		mber : Imber :	B-3282		
	ESTIMATED COST:				CIP NO.	• NO.		331416			
2	CONSTRUCTION TIME: 180 N C=Calendar Days		ADVERTISING DATE: DATE BIDS DUE: TIME:	27-May-03 17-Jun-03 10:00 A.M.	DEPOSIT:	\$20	- PAG	E2	OF	2	2
6215			AWARDING DATE:	24-Jul-03	-						
30541	BIDDER'S NAME (PLEASE PRINT)		STREET ADDRESS (and mailing address, if different)		MINORITY OWNED B=Black F=Famale H=Hispanic NIA=Not Applicable		TELEPHONE AND FAX NUMB	SPECS	L NOS. PLANS	SIGNATORE	
ŋ	Asprall Construction		4798 NW 41 ST. Laude	Idale Has	<u>B</u> (F	154-44-49	2543942350	·		Yap.	10
	X A ozer + A oze	v construction	3932 N.W.16755 M	umi,H.	B 305-6		305-625-145		V	arayon	TI,
			46 NW 36 Street			<u>823-1990</u>	35523-78 FAX: 3055787990 305576745		V	BIAN	12
	Regosa Enginee	ut connections	17.111.th.1.1.	Miami 33127		5767450 231-8008	305 5 76745 305-231-800			Alla D	13
Miami	REMCENTERPRIS		14621 S. SPUR DRIVE	the second s	B (305)		305948-113	1	1	Land	
af Mi			3-13 ANUILIST AND	mi qPi	B 305 (5.74 5.274	305 (,)1-145		· ۲	Y. Man	
ц Ц											
Ci	} Ii										
٩											

Lurry

12:51

ΕO

20

רטנ

Shorter, David

From: Cont: Cc: Subject: Vega, Sandra Friday, June 27, 2003 10:51 AM Saenz, Pilar; Forchion, Guy Cano, Jorge; Ordonez, Juan B.; Blanco, Edward; Shorter, David RE: Virginia Key Beach Park Renovations and Repairs

Mr. Forshion,

As a result of your telephone conversation with Mr. Cano yesterday afternoon, the CIP department is going to schedule the awarding resolution for July with the deletion of Deduct A, B, C, D Items as it was stated in the Bid Documents (deletion of the Tunnel, deletion of the Dance Pavilion and new pavilion #4, deletion of restroom Bldg #3 and deletion of pavilion 1, 2, and 3) Also, the CIP soft cost are going to be waived. It was agreed with you to reduce the structures to be repair, so the amount of shortfall of this project can be reduce as well. You are informed that additional funding still pending for the amount of approximately 110,000.00 that CIP is in the process of identifies an allocated.

The only structures to be repair in the Old Virginia Key Beach Park Renovations and Repairs, Phase I project are:

The Carrousel, the Concession Building and the Large Bathhouse.

The Trust did not identify additional funds for this project to cover the 100% scope of work, and you were agreed to reduce the amount of repair structures in order to continue with this project.

.anks,

Sandra M.Vega Project Manager City of Miami Department of Capital Improvements

----Original Message----From: Saenz, Pilar
Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2003 4:14 PM
To: Forchion, Guy
Cc: Cano, Jorge; Ordonez, Juan B.; Vega, Sandra; Blanco, Edward; Shorter, David
Subject: Virginia Key Beach Park Renovations and Repairs

Mr. Forchion:

Jorge Cano, Director of Capital Improvements, has asked me to inform you that the awarding resolution for the VKBP renovations will not be scheduled for the July 24, 2003 Commission meeting because there is a funding shortfall of \$342,000. As you are aware, the Homeland Defense first series allocation for this project is only \$1 million. However, the bid for construction came in at \$1,234,179. Although some soft costs were paid from different accounts, you can see that there are still insufficient funds for the project at this time.

Unfortunately, the award of the construction cannot be scheduled until full funding for the project is identified and appropriated. Please contact Mr. Cano at your earliest convenience. Thank you.

1

Pilar Saenz Department of Capital Improvements B